

**09-4991-cr**

*To Be Argued By:*  
BRIAN P. LEAMING

=====  
**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 09-4991-cr**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

MOZZELLE BROWN,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====  
**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
=====

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

BRIAN P. LEAMING  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The offense conduct.....	4
B. The sentencing proceedings.....	5
1. The presentence report.....	5
2. The sentencing hearing.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. The district court correctly held that the defendant’s two prior serious drug offenses were committed on “occasions different from one another” under 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	10
A. Relevant facts.....	10

B. Governing law and standard of review.....	14
C. Discussion.....	16
II. The district court correctly held that the defendant’s conviction for “assault on a peace officer” under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-167c(a)(1) was categorically a “violent felony” under the ACCA, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	23
A. Relevant facts.....	23
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	25
C. Discussion.....	29
1. A conviction for assault on a corrections officer is similar “in kind” to the violent felonies enumerated in the residual clause of 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii). ....	32
2. A conviction for assault on a corrections officer is similar “in degree of risk posed” to the violent felonies enumerated in the residual clause of 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	39
Conclusion.....	42
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canada v. Gonzales</i> , 448 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30, 35, 36, 37, 40
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	27, 39
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	39
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 539 A.2d 1005 (Conn. App. Ct. 1988).....	34
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 621 A.2d 755 (Conn. App. Ct. 1993).....	34, 35, 39
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	26

<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 543 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2175 (2009). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 469 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2006). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Boonphakdee</i> , 40 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994).. . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 988 F.2d 664 (6th Cir. 1993).. . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> 217 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2000). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Canty</i> , 570 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2009).. . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Daye</i> , 571 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 535 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2008).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 440 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2006).. . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Houman</i> , 234 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam). . . . .	28

<i>United States v. Hudspeth</i> , 42 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1994) (en banc) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 616 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 981 F.2d 1464 (5th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. King</i> , 325 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Letterlough</i> , 63 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 320 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 518 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1316 (2009) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 932 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1991) (per curiam) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 132 F.3d 684 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Rideout</i> , 3 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	15, 20

<i>United States v. Rivers</i> , 595 F.3d 558 (4th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Speakman</i> , 330 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Tisdale</i> , 921 F.2d 1095 (10th Cir. 1990).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 898 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. West</i> , 550 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 529 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1580 (2009). . . . .	33

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 922. . . . .	1, 2, 3, 14, 25
18 U.S.C. § 924. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	viii
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	8

18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . . viii  
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-277. . . . . 10, 12  
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-167c. . . . . *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . viii

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2. . . . . 7, 18  
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4. . . . . 6, 14, 18
